In the current year, the new and revised Standards and Interpretations below have been adopted which affected the amounts reported in
these consolidated financial statements:

i.  IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers is a new Standard, effective from 1 January 2018. IFRS 15 establishes principles for
reporting useful information to users of financial statements about the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash
flows arising from an entity’s contracts with customers.

  The core principal of IFRS 15 is that an entity should recognise revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods or services to customers
in an amount that reflects the consideration, which the entity expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods, or services.

  The only material impact from the adoption of this standard relates to the recognition of performance fees, which under IFRS 15 will no
longer be recognised following analysis in line with the Standard’s higher threshold for recognition. The underlying status of the fees has
not changed.

  The impact on the consolidated statement of financial position and consolidated statement of changes in equity can be seen in the
table below:

Previously
reported

£000’s

IFRS 15
reclassi cation

£000’s

PY reported
under IFRS 15

£000’s

Performance fee revenue (recognised in year ending 31 March 2018) 3,574 (3,574)   0
Performance fees attributable to the Group 1,072 (1,072)   0
Performance fees attributable to non-controlling interest 2,502 (2,502)   0
Accrued Revenue 3,574 (3,574)   0

The Group has elected not to restate comparative information from prior periods upon adoption of IFRS 15 and has applied the practical
expedient under which contracts that began and were completed prior to 1 April 2018 are not restated. For ongoing contracts, any
changes required are taken straight to the condensed consolidated interim statement of changes in equity.

ii.  In the current year, the Group has applied IFRS 9 Financial Instruments (as revised in July 2014) and the related consequential
amendments to other IFRSs. IFRS 9 introduces new requirements for the 1) classification and measurement of financial assets and

[…]

Improvements

£’000s

Computer
Equipment

£’000s
Total

£’000s

Cost
Cost carried forward as at 15 June 2016 – – –
Additions during the year 138 28 166
Acquired through business combinations (Note 18) – 5 5
Cost as at 31 March 2017 138 33 171
Accumulated depreciation
Depreciation carried forward as at 15 June 2016 – – –
Charge for the year (13)  (6)  (19)
Accumulated depreciation as at 31 March 2017 (13)  (6)  (19)
Net book value:
As at 31 March 2017 125 27 152

90

Financial Statements Annual Report 2019

draperesprit.com

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements continued

18. Acquisition of Esprit Capital Partners LLP
On 15 June 2016, the Company acquired 100% of the member’s capital of Esprit Capital Partners LLP, a venture capital manager based in
the UK. The business was acquired in order for Draper Esprit plc to become a self-managed investment entity. The revenues and profits of
the acquired entity and its subsidiaries would have been £1.2 million and £32.9 million had the entity been acquired at the beginning of the
accounting period being 15 June 2016. Details of the business combination are as follows:

As reported
previously

£’000s Adjustment Restated

Fair value of equity shares issued 24,000 (10,823)  13,177
Total 24,000 (10,823)  13,177
Recognised amounts of identi able net assets:
Property, plant and equipment 5 – 5
Intangible assets 818 – 818
Investments 2,675 – 2,675
Trade and other receivables 1,165 – 1,165
Cash and cash equivalents 495 – 495
Deferred tax liabilities (310)  – (310)
Trade and other payables (1,324)  – (1,324)
Net identi able assets and liabilities 3,524 – 3,524
Goodwill 20,476 (10,823)  9,653

Consideration transferred
The acquisition was settled by issuing 8,000,000 shares of Draper Esprit plc. The fair value of the equity shares issued was based on the
market value of Draper Esprit plc’s traded shares on the acquisition date. Certain Directors each received 2,911,311 ordinary shares pursuant
to the terms of the Esprit Capital Acquisition Agreement on 15 June 2016 and agreed to immediately each sell 681,156 ordinary shares. In
the year, a change in the underlying accounting treatment of the Company’s acquisition of Esprit Capital Partners LLP (“ECP”) in June
2016 has led to a reduction in the goodwill carried on the balance sheet of £10.8 million. In accordance with IFRS 3, Business Combinations,